Chap. 112 101 Istaniability shares of Saints Reports Sarah Vromentaring of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assambly, do enagt as follows: Serah Vroman. SRo. 2. This law shall take effect from and after its passage. GEO, H. WALKER, Speaker of the Assembly pro tempore. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, February 27th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 113 An Aol to amond an act entitied "an Act to incorporate the Wisconsin, Bridge Company.

> The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

> SECTION 1. Section four (4) of the act to which this is amendatory, is hereby amended by striking out the words "range six (6)" when they occur in said section and inserting the words "range seven (7)."

> SEC. 2. Section five (5) of said bill is hereby amended so as to authorise said company to construct said bridge of the height of thirty feet or less: *Provided*, That if it be construct ed of a height less than thirty feet, said company shall construct and attend a suitable draw in said bridge so as to permit the free passage of boats and rafts at all times without unnecessary delay.

SEC. 3. The said company shall not by the erection of any Channel to be abutment or pier in said bridge divert the water from its natupreserved ral channel.

GEO. H. WALKER,

Speaker of the Assembly pro tempore.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

⁷ Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved February 27th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 114

An Ast to extend the Eastern boundary of Portage County.!

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Towns twenty.one, twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four and twenty-five of range ten east are hereby an-

1851-Снар. 114-116.

nexed to and shall hereafter form a part of Portage county for all purposes whatever.

GEO. H. WALKER, Speaker of the Assembly pro tempore. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, February 27th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to apportion to the counties of Margnette and St. Croix their proportion of Chap. 115 the income of the school fund.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The State Superintendent is hereby directed to apportion to the counties of Marquette and St. Croix, such proportions of the income of the school fund as they would be respectively entitled to according to the reported number of children in each, over the age of four and under the age of twenty years, whenever the Clerks of the Boards of Supervisors of said counties shall file in his office a certified statement Clerks to file that the amounts required by law to be raised for school purposes, have been directed to be raised during the past year, by the Board of Supervisors of said counties : Provided, that Provise. such certificates shall be so filed on or before the first day of May next.

GEO. H. WALKER, Speaker of the Assembly pro tempore. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, February 27, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to legalize the organization and acts of School District No. four in the Chap. 116. town of Flymouth, Rock county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The act of the Superintendents of common schools of the towns of Plymouth and Newark in the county of Rock in forming and establishing school district number four in the said town of Plymouth, and the organization of said school district be, and the same are hereby declared to be legal and valid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. GEO. H. WALKER,

Speaker of the Assembly, pro tempore. SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governer and President of the Senate. Approved February 27, 1851. NELSON DEWEY. 72.1